CITY OF COLUMBIA, ILLINOIS ORDINANCE NO. 3581

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2.33.010 OF THE CITY OF COLUMBIA MUNICIPAL CODE TO CHANGE THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE PARK & RECREATION ADVISORY BOARD

- WHEREAS, the City of Columbia ("City"), Monroe and St. Clair Counties, Illinois is a duly created, organized and validly existing municipality of the State of Illinois under the 1970 Illinois Constitution and the laws of the State of Illinois, including particularly the Illinois Municipal Code, and all laws amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto; and
- WHEREAS, the Park & Recreation Advisory Board ("Board") was duly established to advise and make recommendations to the City Council on matters related to parks and recreation; and
- WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 2.33.040 of the Municipal Code, the Board has adopted Bylaws to govern its operating rules and procedures, and an amendment to said Bylaws was approved by City Council with Resolution No. 2021-14 on July 19, 2021; and
- **WHEREAS,** Section 2.33.010 of the Municipal Code must be amended to codify the change of membership as approved with the adopted Bylaws amendment.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Columbia, as follows:

- **Section 1.** The above recitals are hereby incorporated by reference as findings of the City Council of the City of Columbia, Illinois.
- Section 2. The last sentence of Section 2.33.010 of the City of Columbia Municipal Code is hereby stricken and shall be replaced with the following:
 - "One member shall represent Columbia CUSD 4 and one member shall represent Columbia Athletic Association, provided the respective organizations submit a candidate for consideration."
- Section 3. This Ordinance shall take full force and effect immediately upon passage by the Corporate Authorities.

PASSED by the City Council and **APPROVED** by the Mayor of the City of Columbia, Illinois and deposited and filed in the office of the City Clerk on the 2nd day of August 2021, the vote being taken by ayes and noes and entered upon the legislative record as follows:

AYES:

Aldermen Niemietz, Roessler, Huch, Holtkamp, Martens, Garmer, and

Khoury.

NOES:

None.

ABSTENTIONS:

None.

ABSENT:

Alderman Riddle.

APPROVED:

BOB HILL, Mayor

ATTEST:

ANDREW HITZEMANN, City Clerk

(SEAL)